House Amendment NO
Offered By
AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill Nos. 903, 465, 430 & 499, Page 2, Section
442.571, Lines 1-11, by deleting all of said lines and inserting in lieu thereof the following:
"442.571. 1. Except as provided in sections 442.586 and 442.591, [no alien or foreign
business shall acquire by grant, purchase, devise, descent or otherwise agricultural land in this state
if the total aggregate alien and foreign ownership of agricultural acreage in this state exceeds one
percent of the total aggregate agricultural acreage in this state. A sale or transfer of any agricultural
land in this state shall be submitted to the director of the department of agriculture for review in
accordance with subsection 3 of this section only if there is no completed Internal Revenue Service
Form W-9 signed by the purchaser] beginning August 28, 2023, no alien or foreign business shall
acquire by grant, purchase, devise, descent, or otherwise any agricultural land in this state. Any
alien or foreign business that acquired any agricultural land in this state prior to August 28, 2023,
shall not grant, sell, or otherwise transfer such agricultural land to any other alien or foreign
business on or after August 28, 2023. No"; and
Further amend said bill, page, and section, Line 21, by deleting all of said line and inserting in lieu there of the following:
there of the following:
"[acquisitions] transfers on or after August 28, 2023, by grant, purchase, devise, descent, or
otherwise of <u>any interest in</u> agricultural land <u>held by any alien or foreign business</u> in this state"; and
sener (150 of <u>any meress m</u> agricultural land <u>nerd of any aren of foregricultures</u> in and state , and
Further amend said bill, page and section, Lines 23-24, by deleting all of said lines and inserting in
lieu thereof the following:
"state to determine whether such [acquisition] transfer of agricultural land is conveyed in
accordance with the [one percent restriction on the total aggregate] prohibition on alien and foreign
ownership"; and
Further amend said bill by amending the title, enacting clause, and intersectional references
accordingly.